

# No. 18-474

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON;  
RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTERS UNITED, INC.; JILL PHANEUF;  
AND ERIC GOODE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
in his official capacity of President of the United States of America,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CASE NO. 17-cv-458 (The Honorable George B. Daniels)

---

**BRIEF OF SEPARATION OF POWERS SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Katharine M. Mapes  
Anjali G. Patel  
Jeffrey M. Bayne  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 879-4000

*Attorneys for Separation of Powers Scholars*

Dated: May 1, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Adjudication of this case is consistent with precedent and principles of separation of powers. ....	4
A. This case is well within both the competence and authority of the judiciary. ....	4
B. This case represents a valid exercise of judicial power against the Executive. ....	10
II. The foreign emoluments clause Supports Constitutional checks and balances and anti-corruption principleS. ....	15
A. The Foreign Emoluments Clause was part of the framers' general anti-corruption orientation. ....	16
B. Congressional approval is an essential element of the Foreign Emoluments Clause. ....	18
C. The Foreign Emoluments Clause is mandatory. ....	20
III. The Court should not leave impeachment as the only remedy to address violations of the Foreign Emoluments Clause.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4-5, 6
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	2, 5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 5-6, 8, 16
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	10-11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. Trump</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	1, 3-4, 7, 8, 20, 25, 26
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , No. 17-2991 (7th Cir. Apr. 19, 2018) .....	2-3
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14-15
<i>Dellums v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1141 (D.D.C. 1990).....	26
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964) .....	9
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Wash. v. Ass’n of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	8-9
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	10, 11-12
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979) .....	8, 25, 26
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	11
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	6, 15-16
<i>La. Land &amp; Expl. Co. v. Pilot Petroleum Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	14
<i>Lowry v. Reagan</i> , 676 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1987).....	26

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....2, 4, 7

*Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages*, 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....9

*Minn. Chippewa Tribe v. Carlucci*, 358 F. Supp. 973 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 13-14, 27

*Mississippi v. Johnson*, 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....11, 14

*Mississippi v. Stanton*, 154 U.S. 554 (1893).....11

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....5

*Myers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....5

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon*, 492 F.2d 587  
(D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 11, 12-13, 27

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon*, 521 F.2d 317, 319 (D.C. Cir. 1975)  
(abrogated on other grounds by *Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)) .....12

*Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.*, 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....6, 7

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 4, 6-7

*Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez*, 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....8

*Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice*, 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....2

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....26

*Swan v. Clinton*, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....10

*United States v. AT&T*, 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....9

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....5, 8

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....6

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7.....21

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....3, 21

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....21  
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....14, 15

**FEDERAL COURT RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....2  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(A) .....2  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(D) .....1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1  
 Local Rule 29.1(b) .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 *Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the  
 Federal Constitution* (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1827) ..... 17-18, 19  
 4 John Bassett Moore, *A Digest of International Law* (1906).....20  
 5 *Annals of Cong.* (1798)..... 18, 19-20  
 14 *Abridgment of the Debates of Congress from 1789 to 1856*  
 (Thomas Hart Benton ed., 1860) ..... 22-23  
*Applicability of the Emoluments Clause and the Foreign Gifts and  
 Decorations Act to the President’s Receipt of the Nobel Peace Prize*,  
 33 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Dec. 7, 2009) .....25  
*Application of the Emoluments Clause of the Constitution and the Foreign  
 Gifts and Decorations Act*, 6 Op. O.L.C. 156 (1982).....21  
*Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Employment of Government  
 Employees by Foreign Public Universities*, 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994)..... 21-22  
 Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. VI.....18  
*Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents* (James D.  
 Richardson ed., 1897) .....23

*Gifts from Foreign Prince*, 24 Op. Att’y Gen. 116 (1902).....16, 22

James D. Savage, *Corruption and Virtue at the Constitutional Convention*,  
56 J. Pol. 174 (1994)..... 16-17

James Madison, *Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787*  
*Reported by James Madison* (1787) .....17

Joint Resolution No. 20, A Resolution providing for the Custody of the  
Letter and Gifts from the King of Siam, Res. 20, 37th Cong.,  
12 Stat. 616 (1862).....24

Joint Resolution No. 39, Joint Resolution to authorize Benjamin Harrison to  
accept certain medals presented to him while President of the United  
States, Res. 39, 54th Cong, 29 Stat. 759 (1896).....24

Letter from Abraham Lincoln, President of the United States of America, to  
His Majesty Somdetch Phra Paramendr Maha Mongut, King of Siam  
(Feb. 3, 1862),  
[http://quod.lib.umich.edu/l/lincoln/lincoln5/1:269.1?rgn=div2;view=fullt  
ext](http://quod.lib.umich.edu/l/lincoln/lincoln5/1:269.1?rgn=div2;view=fulltext)..... 23-24

Letter from James Madison, Secretary of State, to David Humphreys  
(Jan. 5, 1803), [https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/02-04-  
02-0275](https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/02-04-02-0275) .....20
